

Department of Public Works

City Hall
730 Washington Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin 53403
262.636.9121 – Public Works
262.636.9191 - Engineering



Mark H. Yehlen, PE
Commissioner of Public Works

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

John C. Rooney, P.E.
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/City Engineer

May 12, 2014

Legistar Item: 14-10124

Alderman Jim Kaplan, Chairman
Public Works and Services Committee
Racine, WI

Dear Alderman Kaplan:

The Commissioner of Public Works, on Thursday, May 8, 2014, 2:00 P.M. (local time), received bids for Contract 18-14 (K4-018), 2014 Street Paving Southside Assessable (R1), and submits same for your approval. The following bids were received:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid</u>
A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc.	\$683,352.75
Cornerstone Pavers, LLC.	\$690,764.73
LaLonde Contractors, Inc.	\$694,811.80
Milwaukee General Construction	\$720,897.10

This public works project was estimated at \$700,000.00.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. at their base bid of \$683,352.75. Funding for this work is available in the below accounts:

<u>Account</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
906.000.5010	Concrete Street Paving	\$251,541.67
906.000.5310	New Curb & Gutter	\$ 10,800.00
906.000.5510	Sidewalks – New	\$ 10,960.00
994.908.5010	Concrete St. Paving, Misc. Loc.	\$314,089.08
287.994.5310	Sanitary Sewers, Misc. Loc.	\$ 7,750.00
104.994.5420	Storm Sewers, Misc. Loc.	<u>\$ 88,212.00</u>
	TOTAL	\$683,352.75

Sincerely yours,

Mark H. Yehlen
Commissioner of Public Works

MHY:njp

cc: Mayor John Dickert
Tom Friedel

2014 STREET PAVING - SOUTHSIDE ASSESSABLE (R1)
 CONTRACT NUMBER 18-14 (K4-018)

Receive bids: Thursday, May 8, 2014, 2:00 P.M. Local Time

The undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all labor, tools, equipment and appliances and all materials except advertisement, definitely specified to be furnished by others, and construct, complete, ready for use, all in as accordance with plans, specifications and contract, all as attached hereto and all of which the undersigned compensation indicated:

STATE #	QUANTITY	ITEM	A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc. Racine, WI 5% Bid Bond		Cornerstone Pavers, LLC Racine, WI 5% Bid Bond		LaLonde Contractors, Inc. Milwaukee, WI 5% Bid Bond		Milwaukee General Contractor Milwaukee, WI 5% Bid Bond	
			UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1	201.012	79 ID Clearing (Tree Removal)	\$ 30.00	\$2,370.00	\$ 17.50	\$1,382.50	\$ 30.00	\$2,370.00	\$ 30.00	\$2,370.00
2	201.022	79 ID Grubbing (Stump Removal)	\$ 25.00	\$1,975.00	\$ 17.50	\$1,382.50	\$ 25.00	\$1,975.00	\$ 25.00	\$1,975.00
3	203.01	8 EACH Removing Small Pipe Culverts	\$ 200.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$800.00	\$ 272.00	\$2,176.00
4	204.01	8467 S.Y. Removing Pavement	\$ 3.00	\$25,401.00	\$ 1.24	\$10,499.08	\$ 3.68	\$31,158.56	\$ 2.93	\$24,808.31
5	204.015	3803 L.F. Removing Curb and Gutter	\$ 3.50	\$13,310.50	\$ 4.68	\$17,798.04	\$ 2.42	\$9,203.26	\$ 2.93	\$11,142.79
6	204.0155	771 S.Y. Removing Concrete Sidewalk (incl.: Aprons & Ramps)	\$ 4.00	\$3,084.00	\$ 3.89	\$2,999.19	\$ 4.80	\$3,700.80	\$ 5.50	\$4,240.50
7	204.026	1 EACH Abandoning Inlets (REMOVE)	\$ 250.00	\$250.00	\$ 250.00	\$250.00	\$ 250.00	\$250.00	\$ 250.00	\$250.00
8	205.01	3407 C.Y. Common Excavation	\$ 13.00	\$44,291.00	\$ 19.31	\$65,789.17	\$ 13.17	\$44,870.19	\$ 15.49	\$52,774.43
9	208.01	200 C.Y. Borrow	\$ 11.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 0.01	\$2.00	\$ 14.96	\$2,992.00	\$ 18.15	\$3,630.00
10	305.012	6732 TON Base Aggregate Dense, 1 1/4 Inch	\$ 10.00	\$67,320.00	\$ 10.86	\$73,109.52	\$ 12.31	\$82,870.92	\$ 13.28	\$89,400.96
11	415.0070A	8770 S.Y. Concrete Pavement, 7-inch (STREET)	\$ 27.00	\$236,790.00	\$ 26.87	\$235,649.90	\$ 27.92	\$244,858.40	\$ 26.31	\$230,738.70
12	601.0409	3812 L.F. Concrete Curb and Gutter 30-inch Type A	\$ 16.00	\$60,992.00	\$ 15.20	\$57,942.40	\$ 11.93	\$45,477.16	\$ 14.01	\$53,406.12
13	601.0409	675 L.F. Concrete Curb and Gutter 30-inch Type A - Mountable	\$ 16.00	\$10,800.00	\$ 16.01	\$10,806.75	\$ 11.93	\$8,052.75	\$ 14.01	\$9,456.75
14	602.0405	2803 S.F. Concrete Sidewalk 4-inch	\$ 4.00	\$11,212.00	\$ 3.50	\$9,810.50	\$ 3.30	\$9,249.90	\$ 4.00	\$11,212.00
15	602.0415	7613 S.F. Concrete Sidewalk 6-inch (DRWY & RAMP)	\$ 4.25	\$31,930.25	\$ 4.11	\$30,878.43	\$ 3.74	\$28,098.62	\$ 4.44	\$33,357.72
16	602.0505	192 S.F. Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Yellow	\$ 30.00	\$5,760.00	\$ 29.50	\$5,664.00	\$ 30.00	\$5,760.00	\$ 30.76	\$5,905.92
17	608.0512	276 L.F. Storm Sewer Pipe RCP Class V 12 - Inch	\$ 62.00	\$17,112.00	\$ 63.00	\$17,388.00	\$ 70.00	\$19,320.00	\$ 70.00	\$19,320.00
18	619.1	1 L.S. Mobilization	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$19,920.00	\$19,920.00	\$ 21,054.00	\$21,054.00
19	625.0105	200 C.Y. Topsoil	\$ 14.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 35.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 28.50	\$5,700.00
20	628.7015	39 EACH Inlet Protection Type C	\$ 45.00	\$1,755.00	\$ 45.00	\$1,755.00	\$ 40.00	\$1,560.00	\$ 50.00	\$1,950.00
21	631.03	50 Mgal Sod Water	\$ 50.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 55.00	\$2,750.00	\$ 60.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$1,750.00
22	631.1	1200 S.Y. Sod Lawn	\$ 5.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 3.95	\$4,740.00	\$ 4.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 5.80	\$6,960.00
23	643.01	1 L.S. Traffic Control (Project)	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$ 8,183.00	\$8,183.00
24	690.02	1278 L.F. Full Depth Saw Cut	\$ 1.50	\$1,917.00	\$ 1.30	\$1,661.40	\$ 1.85	\$2,364.30	\$ 1.50	\$1,917.00
25	900.1103	851 S.Y. Lawn Restoration	\$ 5.00	\$4,255.00	\$ 6.25	\$5,318.75	\$ 6.50	\$5,531.50	\$ 8.90	\$7,573.90
26	900.1401	104 S.Y. Pavement Removal and Replacement Type B	\$ 50.00	\$5,200.00	\$ 34.15	\$3,551.60	\$ 38.12	\$3,964.48	\$ 55.00	\$5,720.00
27	900.1403	431 S.Y. Pavement Removal and Replacement Type D	\$ 43.00	\$18,533.00	\$ 42.00	\$18,102.00	\$ 40.16	\$17,308.96	\$ 47.00	\$20,257.00
28	900.2	7 EACH Adjusting Sanitary Manholes	\$ 750.00	\$5,250.00	\$ 950.00	\$6,650.00	\$ 750.00	\$5,250.00	\$ 750.00	\$5,250.00
29	900.2001	2 EACH Reconstructing Sanitary Manholes	\$ 1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$6,600.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$2,500.00
30	900.3001	5 EACH Reconstructing Storm Water Inlets Type A	\$ 1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$5,000.00
31	900.3002	5 EACH Reconstructing Storm Water Inlets Type B	\$ 1,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$3,750.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$5,500.00
32	900.3003	1 EACH Storm Water Inlets Type A	\$ 1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 600.00	\$600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$1,200.00
33	900.3007	2 EACH Storm Water Inlets Type B	\$ 1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 850.00	\$1,700.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$2,500.00
34	900.3101	1 EACH Reconstructing Storm Manholes	\$ 800.00	\$800.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$2,900.00	\$ 800.00	\$800.00	\$ 800.00	\$800.00
35	900.3106	6 EACH Adjusting Storm Manhole Covers	\$ 650.00	\$3,900.00	\$ 650.00	\$3,900.00	\$ 650.00	\$3,900.00	\$ 650.00	\$3,900.00
36	900.3116	2 EACH Connect Sump Pump to Manhole and/or Storm Sewer	\$ 400.00	\$800.00	\$ 300.00	\$600.00	\$ 400.00	\$800.00	\$ 400.00	\$800.00
37	900.3117	2 EACH Connect Sump Pump to Storm Sewer with Clean Out	\$ 650.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 250.00	\$500.00	\$ 650.00	\$1,300.00	\$ 650.00	\$1,300.00
38	900.3118	8 V.F. Rebuild Storm Manhole, 48-Inch Diam.	\$ 400.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 475.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 400.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$3,200.00
39	900.3119	14 V.F. Rebuild Storm Manhole, 60-Inch Diam.	\$ 65.00	\$14,105.00	\$ 66.00	\$14,322.00	\$ 75.00	\$16,275.00	\$ 75.00	\$16,275.00
40	900.3304	217 L.F. Relaid Storm Sewer 12-inch	\$ 80.00	\$17,400.00	\$ 69.00	\$16,762.00	\$ 80.00	\$17,400.00	\$ 80.00	\$17,400.00
41	900.34	98 L.F. Relaid Storm Sewer 15-inch	\$ 80.00	\$7,840.00	\$ 80.00	\$7,840.00	\$ 80.00	\$7,840.00	\$ 80.00	\$7,840.00
42	900.3601	300 L.F. 8-inch PVC Storm Sewer	\$ 49.00	\$14,700.00	\$ 30.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 59.00	\$17,700.00	\$ 59.00	\$17,700.00
43	900.6107	1 L.S. Salvage & Reinstall Landscape Bricks	\$ 1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 850.00	\$850.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$2,160.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00
44	900.6108	8 EACH Remove & Reinstall Mailboxes	\$ 150.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 175.00	\$1,400.00	\$ 180.00	\$1,440.00	\$ 156.50	\$1,252.00
45	900.6109	1 L.S. Temporary Mailbox and Stand	\$ 750.00	\$750.00	\$ 850.00	\$850.00	\$ 640.00	\$640.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSAL: \$683,352.75 \$690,764.73 \$694,811.80 \$720,897.10

CITY OF RACINE, WISCONSIN
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE CITY ENGINEER

MEMORANDUM

14-6034

DATE: May 12, 2014

TO: Thomas Eeg, Mark Yehlen	SUBJECT: Contract 18-14 (K4-018) 2014 Street Paving Southside Assessable (R1)
FROM: John C. Rooney	

ITEM: Contract 18-14 (K4-018) 2014 Street Paving Southside
Assessable (R1)

ESTIMATE: \$700,000.00

You received bids on the above contract on Thursday, May 08, 2014.
A.W. Oakes & Sons, Inc. submitted the low proposal in the amount of
\$683,352.75.

We recommend that a contract be awarded to the low bidder at their bid
price with funding appropriated from the following accounts:

FUNDING:

<u>Account No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>
906.000.5010	Concrete Street Paving	\$ 251,541.67
906.000.5310	New Curb & Gutter	\$ 10,800.00
906.000.5510	Sidewalks - New	\$ 10,960.00
994.908.5010	Concrete Street Paving, Misc. Locations	\$ 314,089.08
287.994.5310	Sanitary Sewers, Misc Locations	\$ 7,750.00
104.994.5420	Storm Sewers, Misc. Locations	\$ 88,212.00

TOTAL **\$ 683,352.75**

Cost for advertisements should be taken from account #
994.908.5010 Concrete Street Paving, Misc. Locations.

BJH/

cc: Joy Hansche
File